9000472

FRONT SIGN 24X200 SPLIT YELLOW 9"

PArRTS MANUAL

Axion Ref. No.: 3041990
( Revision A )

Passenger Information System for Mass Transit Applications
Systéme d'information aux passagers pour le transport en commun




Electronic Destination Sign Systems

9000472

FRONT SIGN 24X200 SPLIT YELLOW 9"

ParTs MANUAL

Axion Ref. N0.3041990
( Revision A)

2013

The information provided in this document may be modified without prior notice.
No part of this manual may be reproduced or transmitted for any purpose by
any electronic or mechanical means, without a written authorization from:

© 2013 Axion Technologies Ltd.
Technical Publications and Training Department
All rights reserved

PRINTED IN CANADA



HANDBOOK CHANGE INFORMATION

At AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD., we continually strive

to keep up with the latest electronic developments with circuit

and component improvements or simply by designing new
equipment.

Sometimes, due to printing requirements, we are unable to
incorporate these changes immediately into printed handbooks.

Our customers are welcome to contact our Technical
Department concerning their requirements for the latest
changes to our publications.

We also request that you notify us of any error found or
omission in our publications.

Axion Technologies Ltd.
151, rue du Parc-de-I'lnnovation
La Pocatiere, Québec, Canada, GOR 1Z0
Phone: (418) 856-1454

www.axiontech.ca




List of revisions

REVISION DATE DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES
-- 2013-02-26 Original
A 2013-03-15 Added A-1 appendix




Table of Contents

1. TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION. ....ciiititiiiitie e e e ttesiiitet e e e e e e e e st ee e e e e e e e e s ssssnbaaeeeeeeeeaessssnnnssnnnnnnnns 1
2. SIGN DESCRIPTION. .. tttttititiiiittt ittt e e e e e e et e et e e e e e s s et eeeeaaeeassaa s bbb e eataeeeeeasassssssseeessnseenens 2
2.1 DIMENSIONS — Right SId@ SIgN....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e e e e e e s e e e e e eeees 2
2.2 DIMENSIONS — LEft SITE SN ..uiiiiiiiieeiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaeeas 3
2.3 ASSEMBLY ...ttt e et —— e e e e e e e ———rrtaaaaeaaaa e aaaaaaas 4
2.3.1. Exploded View — Right SIid€ SIgN..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiie e 4

2.3.2. Cabling — RIight SId@ SIgN.........uiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e 5

2.3.3. Exploded View — Left SIde SigN.......ccoeciiiiiiiiiiii e 6

2.3.4. Cabling — Left SId@ SIgN......uuiiiii et e e e aae 7

2.4 ASSY PCB LED-DRVR-PS-CPU 8101624 ........c.ccuttiiiiiieeeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e e eeeeeeaeeeaeeeaeeaaeees 8
2.5 ASSY PCB LED-DRVR-PS #1 8101625.......ccuutiiiiiieeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e esiiireeae e e e e e e aaaeaaaeaens 9
2.6 ASSY PCB LED-DRVR-PS #2 810168L........cccuutiiiiiieeeeeiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeessieeeeeeeeeseeeeeeees 10
2.7 ASSY PCB LED-DRVR-PS #3 8101682.........cccuttiiiiiieeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeaesiesseeeeeeeeeeeeeees 11
2.8 ASSY PCB JUNCTION 9-36V 8L101626.......ccccciiuiiiiiiiiieeeeeieiiiiiiieeeeeaeeeessssnnnssseeeeseesnnnens 12
2.9 WIRING DIAGRAM ... .ottt ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e s e s st bt e eaaeeeesaasseansssnnnnnnnenes 13
2.00 PARTS L ST o iiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e e e e e et e et e e e e e e e s e bbbt eeeaeeee e e e e nnnaneeeeanrees 14

3. REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT PROCEDURES..........cuutiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 16
3.1 SIGN REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT .....uttiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e naee e 16
3.2 ELECTRONIC MODULE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT .......ccccviiiiiiee e 17
G I T | ) AT L= [ | o 17
3.2.1.1. Junction 9-36V board removal and replacement...............ccccceevriiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeens 17
3.2.1.2. LED-DRVR-PS-CPU board removal and replacement (12.1)...........cccccecevunnnees 17
3.2.1.3. LED-DRVR-PS board removal and replacement (12.2)..........cccccoeeeeevriininnennns 18

G I =Y 1 G0 [ (=T Y o | o RPN 19
3.2.2.1. LED-DRVR-PS board removal and replacement (12.3).........cccccceeiieeeriiniineennnns 19
3.2.2.2. LED-DRVR-PS board removal and replacement (12.4)..........ccccceeeiievviiiieneennnns 19

A-1 AVAILABLE OPTIONS ... .ttt ettt e e e sttt e e e e e e s e et eeaaeeeeasannssnnneeeaeans 22



© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

PRODUCT No.: 9000472

1. TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION

DISPLAY

Resolution:
Viewing area:

Number of lines of display:

Types of display:

Font for alphanumeric digits:
Modes of message display:

OPTICAL FEATURES

Viewing angle (horizontal):

Viewing angle (vertical):

Number of intensity levels:

Intensity:
Variation of intensity:

ELECTRICAL FEATURES

Voltage range:
Nominal current:
Maximum current;

Operating temperature range:

MECHANICAL FEATURES

Case material:
Length:
Height:
Thickness:
Weight:

Parts Manual ( Revision A)

24 x 200 pixels (Split — left and right)

21.45 cm x 83.97 cm (8.45 in x 33.06 in) (each section)
Up to three lines

Alphanumeric (multiple font selection) & pictograms
Proportional

Fixed, multiline or scrolling

160°

90°

Up to 10

Automatic, according to ambient light conditions
From 8% (night) to 100% (sun)

9 - 36 Vdc

6.7A @ 12 Vdc (3.4 A @ 24 Vdc)
10.8 A @ 9 Vdc (5.3 A @ 18 Vdc)
-30°C to 65°C (-22°F to 149°F)

Aluminum & cold rolled steel, black
83.97 cm (33.06 in) each section
29.99 cm (11.80 in) each section
3.81cm (1.5in)

13.18 kg (29 Ib)

Document No.: 3041990

Page 1



© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD. PRODUCT No.: 9000472

2. SIGN DESCRIPTION
2.1 DIMENSIONS - Right Side Sign

4 [101.67] IDENTIFICATION DES CONNECTEURS
REF PANNEAU ARRIERE / BACK PANEL CONNECTORS IDENTIFICTION
MAT. : COLD ROLLED STEEL GA 18
1 [25.40] ETIQUETTE D'IDENTIFICATION ~ /FINI : PEINTURE EN POUDRE NOIRE  ,ATTACHE—FIL REUTILISABLE
REF STICKER IDENTIFICATION FINISH : BLACK POWDER COATED TIEZWRAP REMOVABLE

REAR
SIGN

/

P at o

CURB SIDE
® sieN

CONNECTEUR MALE 18 POS,
MALE CONNECTOR 18 POS/
MOLEX 39-01-2180

BATT+

et

AGC

[e]
o @ o o ® o
CONSOLE
VUE_ARRIERE
BACK VIEW
VOIR / SEE DETALL A
ECROU EN CAGE 1/4-20 PROFILE DU HAUT ET DU BAS MATRICE / MATRIX : 24X100
CAGE_ NUT H/‘FZO TOP AND BOTTOM PROFILE / HORIZ. p\‘/rCH: 0.319" DETAIL A
TINNERMAN STANDARD VAT, ' ALUMINUM HORZ. PIToH: 0319
ED7956—1420—BB) FINI: PEINTURE LIQUIDE NOIRE COULEUR / COLOR : AMBRE / AMBER
2 PLACES) FINISH : BLACK LIQUID PAINT
ECROU EN CAGE 1/4-20
% % CAGE NUT _17/4-20 .
TINNERMAN STANDAR =
(D7956—1420—3B)
(2 PLACES) o
11.807 [299.90] ‘T
8.447 [214.56] EEE: &
10.773 ZONE D’AFFICHAGE £ P § 3.937 [100.00]
DISPLAY ARFA i
PLAQUES DE COTE / SIDE PLATES *
MAT. : COLD ROLLED STEEL GA 1
FINI : PEINTURE EN POUDRE NOIRE .
ey oo FINISH : BLACK POWDER COATED
s R i i ~
CAPTEUR OPTIQUE 625 11589
76 [19.31] PHOTOSENSOR 15 el
\WE COTE, PROIE
VUE_COTE_GAUCHE SIDE “RIGHT VIEW
SIDE LEFT VIEW 33.06 [839.72]
VUE DE FACE
FRONT VIEW

Parts Manual ( Revision A) Document No.: 3041990 Page 2



© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

2.2 DIMENSIONS - Left Side Sign

PANNEAU ARRIERE BACK PANEL

.+ COLD ROLLED STEEL GA 18 ETIQUETTE D’IDENTIFICATION
F\N\ : PEINTURE EN POUDRE NOIR STICKER IDENTIFICATIO
FINISH : BLACK POWDER COATED

N\

° o @ e e © e
VUE ARRIERE
BACK VIEW
ECROU EN CAGE 1/4-20 MATRICE / MATRIX : 24X100
CAGE PROF\LE DU HAUT ET DU BAS :
T\NNERMAN S{AND}ARD TOP BOTTOM PROFILE / @SS}Z p‘PT‘E%H 00362"
1.095 [27.81 D7956—1420-3B MAT. ALUM\NU .
[ = =~ §2 PLACES) FINI : PEINTURE LIQUIDE NOIRE COULEUR '/ COLOR : AMBRE / AMBER
FINISH : BLACK LIQUID PAINT

'

2.25 [57.15] ‘

@f{ 11.807 [299.90]

8.447 [214.56]

3.937 [100.00] QA] ZONE D’AFFICHAGE

DISPLAY AREA

1,

o

ST ®)

625 [15.86]—=|

1.5 [38.10]—

31.593 [802.46]
ZONE D'AFFICHAGE

DISPLAY AREA
33.06 [839.72]

VUE COTE GAUCHE
SIDE LEFT VIEW

Parts Manual ( Revision A)

VUE DE FACE
FRONT VIEW

Document No.: 3041990

PRODUCT No.: 9000472

4 [101.60]
REF.

[25.40]
REF.

CONNECTEUR FEMELLE 18 POS.
FEMALE CONNECTOR 18 POS.
MOLEX 39-01-2181

ECROU EN CAGE 1/4-20
CAGE NUT _1/4-20
TINNERMAN STANDAR
(D7956—1420—3B)

(2 PLACESY

v
\ — § 10773 [273.63]
|
PLAQUES DE COTE / SIDE PLATES
T.": COLD ROLLED STEEL GA 1
AN BEINTURE EN- POUDRE NOIRE |
FINISH : BLACK POWDER COATED ‘
|
e%

w76 [19.31]

VUE COTE DROITE
SIDE RIGHT VIEW

Page 3



© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD. PRODUCT No.: 9000472

2.3 ASSEMBLY
2.3.1. Exploded View — Right Side Sign

Parts Manual ( Revision A) Document No.: 3041990 Page 4



© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD. PRODUCT No.: 9000472

2.3.2. Cabling — Right Side Sign

® E ] ==
0000 000000 T 0000 000000
00000 O T 00000 o T
o0 0 00 ©
® E e e ® ) ® ®
i
EE ] =) =] 2 =
10
4 [101.61]
—1 [25.40] 11 31 28

8xIeo

®

Parts Manual ( Revision A) Document No.: 3041990 Page 5



© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD. PRODUCT No.: 9000472

2.3.3. Exploded View — Left Side Sign

Parts Manual ( Revision A) Document No.: 3041990 Page 6



© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD. PRODUCT No.: 9000472

2.3.4. Cabling — Left Side Sign

@y P o

24

EcH =% 1=e E ] = =
iy 0000 000000 T am 0000 [slelelelole) :
» 00000 00 Oo -1° 00000 0o D -
A i
s _ - 29
=1} o] [m_u]
-] [} ® e ® ® @ -] @
H
]
= ] =) =) = =
10
4 [101.60]
—1 [25.40]
o © o e © o e © o

Parts Manual ( Revision A) Document No.: 3041990 Page 7



© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

2.4 ASSY PCB LED-DRVR-PS-CPU 8101624

Parts Manual ( Revision A)

Document No.: 3041990

15.923 [404.44]
P/N & S/N STICKER
ETIQUETTE N/P & N/S
—_ —_ ——
2 gy 0000 000000
® OOO0CO
o0 O
I B
© © ©° © @ ®| 10.630 [270.01]
[an) —_ —_
\;BINNOA
Code de tri
VUE ARRIERE
REAR VIEW

PRODUCT No.: 9000472

Page 8



© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

2.5 ASSY PCB LED-DRVR-PS #1 8101625

Parts Manual ( Revision A)

Document No.: 3041990

15.923 [404.44]
P/N & S/N STICKER
ETIQUETTE N/P & N/S
o —_ _—
* 0000 slelelelele
® elolelele)
oo O
® ‘El ® ® o ® EE ®
15 i 10.630 [270.01]
— D —
kBINNo.
Code de tri
VUE ARRIERE
REAR VIEW

PRODUCT No.: 9000472

Page 9



© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

2.6 ASSY PCB LED-DRVR-PS #2 8101681

15.923 [404.44]

P/N & S/N STICKER
ETIQUETTE N/P & N/S

Parts Manual ( Revision A)

Document No.: 3041990

—— —— (=)
19 0000 000000 =
5 OO0000O -
00 ©
I
© @ © e © ®l 10.630 [270.01]
() D [as)
| BINNo.
Code de tri
VUE ARRIERE
REAR VIEW

PRODUCT No.: 9000472

Page 10



© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD. PRODUCT No.: 9000472

2.7 ASSY PCB LED-DRVR-PS #3 8101682

15.923 [404.44]

P/N & S/N STICKER
ETIQUETTE N/P & N/S

* 0000 000000 —
9 00000 . Oo -

B
? E 7 ° e © ®l 10.630 [270.01]
(s} D D
\ BN No.
Code de tri
VUE ARRIERE
REAR VIEW

Parts Manual ( Revision A) Document No.: 3041990 Page 11



© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD. PRODUCT No.: 9000472

2.8 ASSY PCB JUNCTION 9-36V 8101626

] 5.000 [127.00] —— = P/N & S/N STICKER
/ ETIQUETTE N/P & N/S
O O O O O
3 B
o o o o0 o0 O
4.280 [108.71]
ay
®
= =1
VUE ARRIERE
REAR VIEW

Parts Manual ( Revision A) Document No.: 3041990 Page 12



© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

2.9 WIRING DIAGRAM

NOTE : VUE INTERIEURE DE L' AFFICHEUR (VENANT DE L' ARRIERE DE L' ENSEIGNE)

LIRE DE DROITE VERS LA GAUCHE (LED-DRV #1 A LED-DRV #4)

INSIDE SIGN VIEW (FROM REAR OF SIGN;
FROM RIGHT TO LEFT (LED-DRIVER #1 TO LED-DRIVER #4)

45V
GND
SERIALLIN

JENABLE_IN

11GND
12 GND

13 SERIALZ_IN
14 CTRL_INT
15 +5v

16+5v

2 13
LED2 - LED1

LED4 - LED3

45V

SERIALL_OUT
SERIAL2_OUT

CABLE PLAT / FLAT CABLE
[28/GRIS / GREY]

IN
HARNAIS INTERNE / INTERNAL HARNESS
[20/ NOIR / BLACK]

JONCTION / JUNCTION

PRODUCT No.: 9000472

LED-DRV #4

8PN [ 35

38| 8PN

BN-N [ 36

(=]

3] BNAN

LED-DRV #3

(5]

LED-DRV #2

BN [ 35

B ] 8PN

BNaN [ 36

(%]

3] BNAN

(=]

10

LED-DRV #1

Parts Manual ( Revision A)

LEDS - LED2

SERIALL_IN

SERIALZ_IN
CLOCK_IN

NC
LATCH_IN

oS53 &

/ENABLE_OUT
GND

GND

SERIAL3_IN 13

CTRL_INT 14

5V 16

3 SERIALLIN
12 SERIALZ IN
16 CLOCK_IN
9 NC

14 LATCH_IN
10 BN

7 JENABLE_IN
6 GND.

11 GND

1457

SERIALL_OUT 3

3 SERIALL_OUT

SERIALZ_OUT 12

4 SERIALZ_OUT

CLOCK_OUT 16 5 CLOCK_OUT
NC 9 6 NC
LATCH_OUT 14 7 LATCH_OUT
BN_IN 10 8 N
JENABLE_IN 7 9 /ENABLE_OUT
GND GND
GND 11 11 GND
12 GND
SERIAL3_OUT 5 13 SERIAL3_OUT
TRL_IN 8 14 CTRLINT
+5V 13 15
+5V 17 16 45V
NC 18

Document No.: 3041990

arwne

P

3

P
RELAY_COIL

CABLE D'ALIM.
PWR HARNESS

———
(77 ALm. AUTOBUS
\.__ BUSPWR

(7 AFF.ARRIERE

\.__REARSIGN

" TAFF. AUXILARE N

L LAUXILIARY SIGN _

_¢” AFF. No DE POSTE ™,
\__KEYNUMBER _/

)

(AFF. COTE TROTTORR"}
. _CURB SIDESIGN_ "

CONSOLE ™
CTR CONS

Page 13



© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

2.10 PARTS LIST

PRODUCT No.: 9000472

NOTE
The following callouts correspond to superseded or unavailable items: 11, 16, 31, 33, 34
Item No. Part No. Qty Description Manufacturer Remarks
9000472 1 FRONT SIGN 24X200 SPLIT YELLOW 9" AXION Complete item.
* Includes following items: 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10,
12.3,12.4, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24,
27, 29, 30.
9000472 — LH FRONT SIGN 24X200 SPLIT LEFT SIDE YELLOW ¢ Replace X and Y with bin numbers. See
—BIN XY 1 9" AXION Section 2.7 for bin number sticker location.
* Includes following items: 1, 2, 3,4, 5, 6, 7,
8,9, 10,11, 12.1, 12.2, 13, 14,15, 16, 17, 18,
19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26,28, 29, 31, 32.
9000472 - RH FRONT SIGN 24X200 SPLIT RIGHT SIDE YELLOW ¢ Replace X and Y with bin numbers. See
—BIN XY 1 9" AXION Section 2.7 for bin number sticker location.
Complete casing only. Includes following
items: 1, 2, 3,5, 6, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 25, 26,
XXX 8300631 1 COMPLETE FT SIGN CASING 24X200 SPLIT 9" AXION 28, and 31
Not to be sold separately. For information only.
1 0302430 2 0940 TOP EXT FRONT SIGN 24X200 SPLIT AXION Refer to 8300631
Not to be sold separately. For information only.
2 0302476 2 0940 BOT EXT FRONT SIGN 24X200 SPLIT AXION Refer to 8300631
Not to be sold separately. For information only.
3 0302379 2 0940 END PL 9IN PLAIN AXION Refer to 8300631
530-083 SPAENAUR (SELF- Not to be sold separately. For information only.
4 2827790 16 SCR PHI #10 1-1/4 STL/ZN FLT TAPPING Refer to 8300631
Not to be sold separately. For information only.
5 0302479 2 0940 LT BACK PL 9in 24X200 AXION Refer to 8300631
Not to be sold separately. For information only.
6 0302477 1 0940 RT BACK PL 9in 24X200 SPLIT AXION Refer to 8300631
7 8101626 1 0940 JUNCTION 9-36V BD ASSY AXION
Not to be sold separately. For information only.
8 8101628 8 0940 STUDS LOCATOR 24X50-9 AXION Refer to 8300631
0940 FT 24x200 JNC HARNESS FOR FT SIGN
9 8201558 1 SPLIT S40 AXION
10 8201528 2 0847 DRV-DRV 8CM FLAT CAB HARN AXION
12 8900026 0940 24X200 9IN LED BOARD KIT AXION
Replace X and Y with bin numbers. See Section
12.1 8101624— BIN XY 1 0940 Y LED-DRVR-PS-CPU 24X50-9 BD AXION 2.4 for bin number sticker location.
Replace X and Y with bin numbers. See Section
12.2 8101681 — BIN XY 1 0940 LED-DRVR-PS #2 24X50-9 BD ASSY AXION 2.6 for bin number sticker location.

Parts Manual ( Revision A)

Document No.: 3041990

Page 14



© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

PRODUCT No.: 9000472

Item No. Part No. Qty Description Manufacturer Remarks
Replace X and Y with bin numbers. See Section
12.3 8101682 — BIN XY 1 0940 LED-DRVR-PS #3 24X50-9 BD ASSY AXION 2.7 for bin number sticker location.
Replace X and Y with bin numbers. See Section
12.4 8101625 — BIN XY 1 0940 LED-DRVR-PS 24X50-9 BD ASSY AXION 2.5 for bin number sticker location.
Not to be sold separately. For information only.
13 2826394 8 CAGENUT 1/4-20 STL/ZN 202-124 SPAENAUR Refer to 8300631
Not to be sold separately. For information only.
14 2500539 6 SPRING LATCH HEX 0.063-0.375 57-10-801-10 SOUTHCO Refer to 8300631
Not to be sold separately. For information only.
15 2825962 12 RIVET POP ALU 1/8 1/16-1/8 PR-103 (AD42H) SPAENAUR Refer to 8300631
Not to be sold separately. For information only.
17 2500303 329 CM |GASKET NEOPREN 1/4W"X1/16"T BIC #7-SC41 PROFOM Refer to 8300631
18 2825612 24 FLAT WASHER NYL #8 3/8 1/16 W-5002 SPAENAUR
19 2825200 24 LOCKNUT 6-32 STL/ZN NYL 178-C02-1C SPAENAUR
20 2825050 SCREW PHI 6-32 3/8 STL/ZN PAN 385-B71-1P SPAENAUR
21 2825177 SPRING WASHER SZN #6 W-311 SPAENAUR
22 2825542 FLAT WASHER SZN #6 5/16 1/32 656-B13-1Y SPAENAUR (ONLY)
0940 CONNECTOR SUPPORT SPLT FOR
23 0302480 9000472 AXION
24 8201555 0940 FT 24x200 SPLIT HARNESS FOR 9000472 AXION
Not to be sold separately. For information only.
25 2825486 3 CABL HOLD TIE SCR NYL 3/8 TA1S8-M PANDUIT Refer to 8300631
Not to be sold separately. For information only.
26 2825578 3 FLAT WASHER SZN #4 5/16 1/32 656-B04-1E SPAENAUR Refer to 8300631
27 0302478 1 0940 BACK PL 9in 24X200 SPLT FOR 9000472 AXION
Not to be sold separately. For information only.
28 0400550 1 0940 CONNECTOR ID STICKER AXION Refer to 8300631
29 2800078 3 TIE WRAP 3 5/8" CLEAR CT18075M BURNDY
RIVET POP AL. 0,125 PO DIAM X 0,390 PO LG X
30 2825446 3 0,188 PO/0,250 PO 608-173 SPAENAUR
32 8201556 1 0940 FT 24x200 SPLT INT HRN FOR 9000472 AXION
35 2800115 1 TIE WRAP 4,625 NYL WHITE REMOV TOAH-18-01 RICHCO

Parts Manual ( Revision A)

Document No.: 3041990

Page 15




© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

3. REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT PROCEDURES
3.1 SIGN REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT

3

PRODUCT No.: 9000472

"o <

Procedure:

Turn off sign system power supply.

Disconnect cable(s) (1) from sign.

Disconnect right sight sign from left side sign (3).
Remove sign retaining bolts (2).

Remove sign.

Reverse procedure to replace sign.

Parts Manual ( Revision A) Document No.: 3041990

Page 16



© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD. PRODUCT No.: 9000472

3.2 ELECTRONIC MODULE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT
3.2.1. Right Side Sign

3.2.1.1. Junction 9-36V board removal and replacement

Turn counterclockwise spring latches (14).

Remove back panel (6).

Disconnect power connector from junction board (7) J5.
Remove screws (20, 21, 22).

Remove junction board (7).

Reverse procedure to replace junction 9-36V board.

3.2.1.2. LED-DRVR-PS-CPU board removal and replacement (12.1)

Turn counterclockwise spring latches (14).

Remove back panel (6).

Disconnect flat cable from LED-DRVR-PS-CPU board (12.1) J3.

Remove locknuts and washers (18, 19) from LED-DRVR-PS-CPU (12.1) board.
Slightly lift right side of the LED-DRVR-PS-CPU board (12.1) and slide to the
right to remove it.

Reverse procedure to replace LED-DRVR-PS-CPU board (12.1).

Set DIP switch as per the following configuration.

Parts Manual ( Revision A) Document No.: 3041990 Page 17



© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD. PRODUCT No.: 9000472

Serial Number Sign ID CPU DIP SWITCH SETTINGS
1,234,567 |8|9|10/11 12
on HE L
FRONT 24 X 200 SPLIT 9" c3
OFF EEEN EEEN

3.2.1.3. LED-DRVR-PS board removal and replacement (12.2)

* Turn counterclockwise spring latches (14).

* Remove back panel (6).

 Disconnect flat cable from J2, cable from J3, and both tabs of the LED-DRVR-
PS (12.2) board to be replaced.

* Remove locknuts and washers (18, 19) from LED-DRVR-PS (12.2) board to be
replaced.

« Slightly lift right side of the board and slide to the right to remove LED-DRVR-
PS board (12.2).

» Reverse procedure to replace LED-DRVR-PS board.

Parts Manual ( Revision A) Document No.: 3041990 Page 18



© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD. PRODUCT No.: 9000472

3.2.2. Left Side Sign

3.2.2.1. LED-DRVR-PS board removal and replacement (12.3)

* Turn counterclockwise spring latches (14).

* Remove back panel (27).

 Disconnect flat cable from J3, cable from J3, and both tabs of the LED-DRVR-
PS (12.3) board to be replaced.

* Remove locknuts and washers (18, 19) from LED-DRVR-PS (12.3) board to be
replaced.

« Slightly lift right side of the board and slide to the right to remove LED-DRVR-
PS board (12.3).

* Reverse procedure to replace LED-DRVR-PS board (12.3).

3.2.2.2. LED-DRVR-PS board removal and replacement (12.4)

Turn counterclockwise spring latches (14).

Remove back panel (27).

Disconnect flat cable from J2 of the LED-DRVR-PS (12.4) board to be replaced.

Remove locknuts and washers (18, 19) from LED-DRVR-PS (12.4) board to be

replaced.

« Slightly lift right side of the board and slide to the right to remove LED-DRVR-
PS board (12.4).

* Reverse procedure to replace LED-DRVR-PS board (12.4).

Parts Manual ( Revision A) Document No.: 3041990 Page 19



APPENDIX






© AXION TECHNOLOGIES LTD. PRODUCT No.: 9000472
ECREWRT)
BRACKET BRACKET
KIT i SIGN KIT
SCREW KIT SCREW KIT

POWER

CABLE

*Included mn bracket kit.

Level Part Number Qty Description Manufacturer Remarks
1 9000472-08 1 0940 Y FT 24X200 9IN S40 SPLT PRV AXION See Customer drawing #09409030B1
2 9000472 1 FRONT 24X200 9IN SPLT S40 AXION
2 9000475 1 BRACKET KIT FT 24X200 PRV AXION
3 0302483 2 FT BRACKET ADAPTOR SPLT PRV AXION
3 0302482 1 COVER JUNCTION SPLT AXION
3 0302481 1 COVER CONNECTOR SPLT AXION
3 2500183 6 cm EXTRUDED RUBBER 1/32 5/32 7/32 RW-73 SPAENAUR
3 2500082 50 cm GASKET NEOPRENE 3/8"W X 1/8"T 892-382 SPAENAUR
3 9000478 1 FT 9" BRACKET SCREW KIT PRV AXION
4 2826373 8 SCREW HEX 1/4-20 3/4 STL /ZN CAP 325-144 SPAENAUR
4 2825532 8 SPRING WASH STL/ZN 1/4 16-SN SPAENAUR
4 2825458 8 FLAT WASHER SZN 1/4 5/8 1/16 656-B52-1C SPAENAUR
4 2825824 6 SCREW PHILLIPS10-32 3/8 STL/ZN BDG 385-B01-1Y SPAENAUR
4 2825174 6 SPRING WASH STL/ZN #10 663-WO05-1A SPAENAUR
4 2825240 6 FLAT WASHER STL/ZN #10 3/8 3/64 656-040 SPAENAUR
Parts Manual ( Revision A) Document No.: 3041990 Page 22



